and a £1.5 million increase in trade and other receivables recognised in the 31 December 2020
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position. The 2020 Consolidated Income Statement and
Statement of Other Comprehensive Income have not been restated, as the impact on them is
immaterial.

This change in accounting policy also led to adjustments amounting to a £25.7 million reduction in
intangible assets, a £18.9 million reduction in retained earnings, a £4.2 million reduction in deferred tax
liabilities, a £1.1 million reduction in current tax liabilities and a £1.5 million increase in trade and other
receivables recognised in the 31 December 2019 Consolidated Statement of Financial Position.

Accordingly, the prior period Consolidated Statement of Financial Positions at 31 December 2020 and
31 December 2019 have been restated in accordance with IAS 8, and, in accordance with IAS 1 (revised),
a Consolidated Statement of Financial Position at 31 December 2019 is also presented, together with
related notes. The tables below show the impact of the change in accounting policy on the previously
reported financial position.

As previously
reported

2020

Impact of
restatement

2020
Restated

2020
Cost £m £m £m
Other intangible assets 133.5 (25.7) 107.8
Deferred tax assets 14.6 1.6 16.2
Trade and other receivables 291.8 1.5 293.3
Current tax liability (16.7) 1.1 (15.6)
Deferred tax liabilities (7.7) 2.6 (5.1)
Other assets/(liabilities) 823.1 - 823.1
Net assets 1,238.6 (18.9) 1,219.7

Retained earnings 901.5 (18.9) 882.6
Other equity balances 337.1 - 337.1
Total equity attributable to owners of the Company 1,238.6 (18.9) 1,219.7

Press
Release

31

1. Basis of preparation and accounting policies (continued)

As previously
reported

2019

Impact of
restatement

2019
Restated

2019
Cost £m £m £m
Other intangible assets 178.5 (25.7) 152.8
Trade and other receivables 335.7 1.5 337.2
Current tax liability (20.8) 1.1 (19.7)
Deferred tax liabilities (12.8) 4.2 (8.6)
Other assets/(liabilities) 840.9 - 840.9
Net assets 1,321.5 (18.9) 1,302.6

Retained earnings 983.3 (18.9) 964.4
Other equity balances 338.2 - 338.2
Total equity attributable to owners of the Company 1,321.5 (18.9) 1,302.6

b) Going concern
In determining the basis of preparation for the Consolidated Financial Statements, the Directors have
considered the Group’s available resources, current business activities and factors likely to impact on
its future development and performance, including the impact of COVID-19 and Climate Change on
the Group, which are described in the Chief Executive’s Review, Financial Review and Operating
Review.

During the year, the Group repaid in full a seven-year €116.2 million (£99.8 million) term loan which was
due to mature in September 2022. The Group reduced its $800 million committed facility in size to